

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC LAMONTEE BECK,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Michigan Supreme Court**

—◆—

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—

JOHN A. MCCOLGAN, JR.
Saginaw County Prosecuting Attorney

HEIDI M. WILLIAMS
Chief Appellate Attorney
Counsel of Record

CARMEN R. FILLMORE
MELISSA J. HOOVER
Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys
SAGINAW COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE
111 S. Michigan Avenue
Saginaw, Michigan 48602
(989) 790-5558
hwilliams@saginawcounty.com

October 23, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. The Michigan Supreme Court’s Opinion Contradicts that of Every Federal Circuit Court and the Majority of State Courts That Have Addressed the Constitutional- ity of Considering Conduct Underlying an Acquitted Charge at Sentencing	9
II. The Michigan Supreme Court Dramati- cally Expanded the Principle of the Pre- sumption of Innocence Beyond What This Court’s Precedents Can Bear	13
III. The Michigan Supreme Court Erroneously Rejected the Due-Process Holdings From <i>McMillan</i> and <i>Watts</i>	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX 1-79	<i>People v. Beck</i> , No. 152934, Michigan Supreme Court. Judgment entered July 29, 2019	App. 1
APPENDIX 80-97	<i>People v. Beck</i> , No. 321806, Michigan Court of Appeals. Judgment entered November 17, 2015.....	App. 80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT OPINIONS	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakley v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	8, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895)	14
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010)	24
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990)	18, 31, 32
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	13
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	34
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	13, 15, 25
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 8 (2014)	30
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	19, 20
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	19
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	18
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	15, 17
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	13
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	22, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	34
<i>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984)	18, 31
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995)	16, 17, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT OPINIONS	
<i>United States v. Ashqar</i> , 582 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>United States v. Ashworth</i> , 139 F. App'x 525 (4th Cir. 2005).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Benkahla</i> , 530 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>United States v. Boney</i> , 977 F.2d 624 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	11
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Donelson</i> , 695 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	18
<i>United States v. Dorcely</i> , 454 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	10, 11, 12, 33
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 400 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2005).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Farias</i> , 469 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2006).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Gobbi</i> , 471 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 2006)	10
<i>United States v. Hayward</i> , 177 F. App'x 214 (3d Cir. 2006)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 633 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>United States v. High Elk</i> , 442 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 2006).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Horne</i> , 474 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Magallanez</i> , 408 F.3d 672 (10th Cir. 2005).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Nagell</i> , 911 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 418 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2005).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Putra</i> , 78 F.3d 1386 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>United States v. Redcorn</i> , 528 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>United States v. Settles</i> , 530 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	29
<i>United States v. Swartz</i> , 758 F. App'x 108 (2d Cir. 2018)	11, 33
<i>United States v. Treadwell</i> , 593 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , 430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005)	10, 11
<i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008).....	10, 11, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATE COURT OPINIONS	
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 486 S.E.2d 887 (Ga. 1997).....	12
<i>Nusspickel v. State</i> , 966 So.2d 441 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007).....	12
<i>People v. Harper</i> , 739 N.W.2d 523 (Mich. 2007)	28
<i>People v. Lockridge</i> , 870 N.W.2d 502 (Mich. 2015)	5, 7, 29
<i>People v. Milbourn</i> , 461 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 1990)	5
<i>People v. Pagan</i> , 165 P.3d 724 (Colo. App. 2006).....	12
<i>People v. Steanhouse</i> , 902 N.W.2d 327 (Mich. 2017)	5, 7
<i>People v. Tanner</i> , 199 N.W.2d 202 (Mich. 1972)	28
<i>People v. Towne</i> , 186 P.3d 10 (Cal. 2008)	12
<i>State v. Ballard</i> , No. 08 CO 13, 2009 WL 3305747 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 30, 2009).....	12
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 197 S.W.3d 598 (Mo. 2006).....	12
<i>State v. Cote</i> , 530 A.2d 775 (N.H. 1987)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 195 So.3d 548 (La. Ct. App. 2016).....	12
<i>State v. Marley</i> , 364 S.E.2d 133 (N.C. 1988)	12
<i>State v. Thames</i> , No. 2008AP1127-CR, 2008 WL 5146778 (Wis. App. Dec. 9, 2008).....	12
<i>State v. Witmer</i> , 10 A.3d 728 (Me. 2011).....	12

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	2, 7, 10, 15
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 750.224f.....	4, 5, 28
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 750.226	4
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 750.227b	4
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 750.316	4
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 769.12(1)(b)	5, 28
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 769.34(2)(b)	28
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 769.9(2).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 J. Bishop, CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 50 (2d ed. 1872)	24
